RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 9:25 am, May 16, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
May 15, 2006 HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com
Re: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, California
SAP Code 135678
Incident No. 98995742
RO 0404

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Jerry Wickham RECEIVED

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency _
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor By lopprojectop at 9:25 am, May 16, 2006

Alameda, California 94502

Re: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California
SAP #135678
Incident #98995742

Cambria Project #248-1408-002
RO0000404

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in
accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the corner
of Bancroft Avenue and 90® Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). In July 1999,
three 10,000-gallon fiberglass underground storage tanks (USTs), associated piping, and
dispensers were removed from the site. Following removal activities and sampling, Shell
discontinued operating USTs at the site. The site is currently owned and operated by
24 7 Quick-Mart.

FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the

laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Closure Review and Subsurface Investigation Work Plan: In a January 12, 2006 email to

Cambria

Environmental Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), Cambria requested that the site be
Technology, Inc. reviewed for closure based on current groundwater concentrations. ACHCSA responded with an
5900 Hollis Street email stating that the site warranted review for closure. The site was discussed during the
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170
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February 2, 2006 meeting between Shell, Cambria, and ACHCSA. ACHCSA stated that
additional information was necessary before the case could be reviewed for closure. In a
February 16, 2006 letter to Shell, ACHCSA requested a work plan to investigate the off-site

extent of impacted groundwater downgradient of the site.

Well Construction Survey: In May 1983, Gettler Ryan, Inc. of Dublin, California installed
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6. No report detailing the installation or
boring logs have been located; beyond the diameter and total depth of the wells, construction
details were not known. On May 1, 2006, Blaine used a video camera to determine the screened

interval of each of the wells. Blaine’s field notes are included in Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: The next groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for second
quarter 2006. Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: On May 4, 2006, Cambria submitted a work plan proposing the
advancement of two off-site soil borings using a cone penetration testing (CPT) rig and the
collection of grab samples of first-encountered groundwater to assess groundwater conditions
downgradient of the site. The proposed sampling locations are included on Figure 2. Shell will
proceed with the proposed investigation upon receiving written approval of the work plan from
ACHCSA.



Mr. Jerry Wickham

CAMBRIA May 15, 2006

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Do, b~

w7 David M. Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist

Pbregy K Cool

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
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Groundwater Monitoring: The next groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for second
quarter 2006. Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: On May 4, 2006, Cambria submitted a work plan proposing the
advancement of two off-site soil borings using a cone penetration testing (CPT) rig and the
collection of grab samples of first-encountered groundwater to assess groundwater conditions
downgradient of the site. The proposed sampling locations are included on Figure 2. Shell will
proceed with the proposed investigation upon receiving written approval of the work plan from
ACHCSA.
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 4, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 31, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060331-MT-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

8AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES BAN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA #5112-1708 (4D8) 573-0588 FAX (408) 873-7771 UC. 744484 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEFH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
ugl) | (ugit) | (ug) | (ugi) | (ugiL) | (ugil) | (ugll) | (ugil) | (ugi) | (ugil) | (uglt) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (&) (i) (MSL) (ft.) (mg/L)

MW-1 | 12/17/1998 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 | <0.50 | <25 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1147 NA 41.32 NA NA
Mw-1 | 030811998 | <500 [ NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <5.00 | NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 821 NA 44.98 NA NA
mw-1 | o6161999 | <soo [ Na | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <500 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 15.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/30/1999 | <500 [ NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <500 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
mMw-1 | 122311993 | <500 [ NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <250 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1478 NA 38.41 NA NA
mw-1 | o0322/2000 | <500 [ NA | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <5.00 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 844 NA 4475 NA NA
mMw-1 | osot12000 | <so0 | NA | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <250 | NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1371 NA 30.48 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/08/2000 | <500 [ NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <250 [ nNA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 14.95 NA 38.24 NA NA
mw-1 | 12/042000 | <500 | Na | <0.500] <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 [ 5.82 NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1385 NA 39.34 NA NA
Mw-1 | osooroor | <soo | na | <o.so0] <0500 <0500 <0500 <zs0 | Na NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 907 NA 44.12 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 [ Na NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1490 NA 38.29 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1553 NA 37.66 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 10.41 NA 42.78 NA 3.8
Mw-1 | 0202612002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <050 [ NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 11.00 NA 42.10 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1413 NA 39.06 NA NA
mMw-1 | 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1555 NA 37.65 NA NA
Mw-1 | 1211972002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 867 NA 44,53 NA NA
Mw-1 | 03/28/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | Na | <50 [ NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1333 NA 39.87 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 14.71 NA 38.49 NA NA
Mw-1 | 0912512008 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | nNA | <050 [ Na NA NA Na | 5320 | 1513 NA 38.07 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 14.42 NA 38.78 NA NA
Mw-1 | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | Na [ <050 [ NaA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1038 NA 42.82 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 | 14.95 NA 38.25 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1575 NA 37.45 NA NA
MW-1 | 12114/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 11.20 NA 42.00 NA NA
Mw-1 | o02/28/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | nNa [ <050 [ Na NA NA NA | 5320 | 853 NA 44,67 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1322 NA 39.98 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08/29/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1515 NA 38.05 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1295 NA 40.25 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/31/2006 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | NA NA NA NA | 53.20 7.68 NA 45,52 NA NA
Mw-2 | t2/17/1998 | 9900 [ NA | <50 | 37 | 22 47 48 [ <20 { Na | NA | NA | nNa | 5266 | 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | Depthto | GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/L) | ug/l) | (ugiL) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (uglL) | (ugil) | (ugt) | (ugiL) | (uorL) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (it) {ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {mglL)

MW-2 03/09/1999 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.07 NA 44.59 NA NA
MW-2 06/16/1999 2,670 NA 36.3 11.6 6,19 10.8 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4,55 26.9 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.899 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.42 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA NA NA, NA NA 52.66 8.19 NA 44.47 MNA NA
MwW-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
Mw-2 | 12/04/2000 | 201 NA | 135 |<0500] 339 | 858 | <250 | na | Na | na [ nNa | na [ 5266 | 1345 NA 39.21 NA NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 | <0.500] 8.69 18.7 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.89 NA 4377 NA NA
MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA, 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MwW-2 | 09202001 | <s0 | NA | <050 [ <050 | <050 [ <050 | Na [ <50 | NA | Na | Na | NA [ 52686 [ 1519 NA 37.47 NA NA
MW-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.02 NA 42,64 NA 2.8
MW-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 | <0.50 2.7 4.1 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.76 NA 41,90 NA NA
Mw-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA,
MW-2 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | «0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.23 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.46 NA, 4420 NA NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 53 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.51 14 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA NA
MW-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14,49 NA 38.17 NA NA
MW-2 09/25/2003 jWell inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 10/03/2003 54 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.03 NA 37.63 NA NA
MW-2 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.08 NA 38.58 NA NA
MW-2 03/18/2004 130 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.9 24 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.08 NA 42.58 NA NA
MW.-2 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.65 NA 38.01 NA NA
MW-2 09/02/2004 <B0 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 52.66 15.38 NA 37.28 NA NA
MW-2 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.89 NA 41.77 NA NA
MW-2 (2/28/2005 <80 NA <0.60 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 5277d 8.48 NA 44.29 NA NA
MW-2 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.77 13.06 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-2 08/29/2005 <G0 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.77 14.88 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-2 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.77 12.78 NA 39.98 NA NA
MW.-2 03/31/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA 52.77 7.66 NA 45.11 NA NA
MW-3 12/17/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 10 11 NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 6.53 NA 44,77 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug/L) | (ugiL) | (ugrL) | (ugrl) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugll) | (ugit) | (ugi) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {mg/L)

Mw-3 | 06161999 [ <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 ] <5.00 | NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 NA NA
Mw-3 | 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | 5.14 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
Mw-3 | 12/23/1999 | <500 Na | <500 | <500 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <250 | NA NA NA NA NA | 5130 | 1282 NA 38.48 NA NA
Mw-3 | 03/22/2000 | <500 Na | <0500] 148 | <0500 190 | <5.00 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 6.81 NA 44,49 NA NA
Mw-3 | 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | 0.821 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.38 NA NA NA NA NA | 5130 | 1185 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.62 NA NA NA NA NA | 5130 | 1285 NA 38.75 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.588 | 4.74 NA NA NA NA NA | 5130 | 1165 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <250 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
Mw-3 | o0627/2001 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 | 13.186 NA 38.14 NA NA
Mw-3 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5430 | 1335 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MW-3 | D02/26/2002 <50 NA | <050 | 7.2 | <050 | <0.50 [ NA 1.5 NA NA NA NA | 5130 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5130 | 1213 NA 39.17 NA 0.8
MW-3 | 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5135 | 1354 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
Mw-3 | 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 6.75 NA 44,60 NA 0.6
Mw-3 | 03/28/2003 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 5135 | 1128 NA 40,07 NA 0.7
Mw-3 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 | 1268 NA 38.67 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/25/2003 <50 NA [ <050 ] 20 | 073 | <10 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 5135 | 1322 NA 36.13 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 | 1248 NA 38.87 NA NA
MwW-3 | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 13 | <050 [ <10 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 51.35 8.52 NA 42.83 NA NA
Mw-3 | 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 | 12.80 NA 38.55 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 13.75 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 9.37 NA 41.98 NA NA
MW-3 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 51.35 6.62 NA 4473 NA NA
Mw-3 | 08/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5135 | 11.26 NA 40.09 NA NA
Mw-3 | 08/29/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.35 | 13.00 NA 38.35 NA NA
MwW-3 | 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5135 | 11.05 NA 40.30 NA NA
MW-3 | 03152006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0500 NA | <0.500 | NA NA NA NA | 51.35 593 NA 45.42 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/17/1998 700 NA 43 088 | <050 | <0.50 | 21,000 | 26,000 | NA NA NA NA | 5073 | 10.80 NA 39.93 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03/09/1999 83.9 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 | NA NA NA NA | 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06/16/1999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 | NA NA NA NA | 5073 | 1284 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW<4 | 09/30/1999 51.2 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 | NA NA NA NA | 5073 | 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugll) | (ugrL) | (ug/L) | (ugit) | (ugfL) | (ugi) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (i) (i) (MSL) () (mg/L)

Mw4 | 12/23/1999 | <100 NA | <1.00 | <1.00 | <100 ]| <1.00 | 7,990 [ 8400 | NA NA NA NA | 5073 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
mw-4 | 032212000 | <500 NA | «5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 4970 | 5020 | NA NA NA NA | 5073 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06/01/2000 | <100 NA | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 5260 | 3580 | Na NA NA NA | 5073 | 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
Mw- | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 f 3,610 | 3,300a{ NA NA NA NA | 5073 | 1255 NA 38.18 NA NA
mMw-4 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | 2,960 | 3,520 [ NA NA NA NA | 5073 | 1177 NA 38.96 NA NA
Mw-4 | o03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.930 | 2,500 | NA NA NA NA | 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
Mw-<4 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | 1,100 | 1,100 [ NA NA NA NA | 50.73 | 1297 NA 37.76 NA NA
Mw-4 | o9r20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 NA NA NA NA | 50.73 | 143.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/05/2001 <200 NA <20 | <20 ]| <20 | <20 NA 750 NA NA NA NA | 5073 8.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
Mw-4 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA az20 NA NA NA NA | 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
Mw-4 | 06/06/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | NA 160 NA NA NA NA | 50.73 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
mMw-4 | 09/09/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | NA 50 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 13.23 NA 37.49 NA 36
MW-4 { 12/19/2002 [Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 50.72 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
MwW-4 | 122612002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 18
Mw-4 | 03/28/2003 <50 NA | <050 | 12 | <050 | <050 | NA 17 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 11.30 NA 39.42 NA 1.7
Mw-4 | 06/30/2003 54 ¢ NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 1251 NA 38.21 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/25/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 NA 110 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 13.10 NA 37.62 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/02/2003 | <250 NA <25 | <25 | <25 | <50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 1238 NA 38,33 NA NA
MW | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 8.63 NA 42,09 NA NA
MW-4 | 0617/2004 <50 NA | <os0 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 16 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 1277 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/02/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 7.7 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 5072 | 13.54 NA 37.18 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12114/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA | 5072 9.40 NA 41.32 NA NA
Mw-4 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 NA 3.7 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 7.18 NA 43,54 NA NA
Mw-4 | DB/21/2005 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 7.3 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 11.30 NA 39.42 NA NA
MW-4 |  0B/29/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 NA 5.6 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | s072 | 1295 NA 37.77 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/05/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 2.5 NA NA NA NA | 5072 | 1101 NA 39.71 NA NA
Mw-4 | 0331/2006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ NA 1,32 NA NA NA NA | 5072 6.47 NA 4425 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/17/1998 750 NA | <080 | 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 NA NA NA NA | 51.43 11,51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 | 03091908 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <5.00 [ NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/16/1999 646 NA 926 | 105 | <100 | <100 | <100 | NaA NA NA NA NA | 5143 | 1347 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/30/1999 484 NA 1,93 | 0.511 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 159 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 | 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MwW-5 | 12/23/1999 944 NA 459 | 177 | 379 | 187 24 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakiand, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | fug/L) | (ug/l) | {ugrl) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (u_ngL) (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {mgiL)

MW-5 03/2212000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 188 2,450 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 7.3 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-5 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 35.9 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.15 NA 35.28 NA NA
MW-5 09/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 | <0.500] <0.500 | 1.74 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 18.2 <10.0 | <10.0 134 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.19 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.8 121 40.6 208 235 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 7.79 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 08/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MW-5 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.59 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 210 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.90 NA 200 NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.94 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW-5 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.35 NA 44.09 NA NA
MW-5 12/26/2002 1,400 NA <0.50 21 6.9 G0 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.13 NA 44.31 NA NA
MW-5 03/28/2003 240 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-5 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.34 13.30 38.13 0.04 NA
MW-5 09/25/2003 12,000 NA <5.0 <5.0 24 210 NA 220 NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.60 NA 37.84 NA NA
MW-5 12/02/2003 2,500 NA <5.0 14 <5.0 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA 51.44 12.92 NA 38.52 NA NA
MW-5 03/18/2004 2,100 NA 2.9 2.8 <1.0 780 NA 4.7 NA NA NA NA 51.44 9.05 NA 42.39 NA NA
MW-5 06/17/2004 68 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.89 NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.45 NA 37.99 NA NA
MW-5 08/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 14.25 14.18 37.25 0.07 NA
MW-5 12/14/2004 80,000 NA <50 3,100 [ 2,200 | 17,000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 51.44 9.82 NA 41.62 NA NA
MW-5 02/28/2005 12,000 NA <10 <10 <10 570 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.40 NA 44,04 NA NA
MW-5 06/21/2005 5,200 NA <2.5 <2.5 9.5 37 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.74 NA 38.70 NA NA
MW-5 08/29/2005 330 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.71 1.2 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.44 13.58 NA 37.86 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2005 71 NA <0.50 1.4 0.53 6.2 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.53 NA 38.91 NA NA
MW-5 03/31/2006 «<50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA 51.44 6.74 NA 44.70 NA NA
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 03/09/1989 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-§ 06/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-6 09/30/1999 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 248 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 15.30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE { TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugil) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l} | {ug/t) | (ug/L) | {ugi) | (ug/l): (ug/l) | (ug/l)| (MSL) (ft.} (ft.) (MSL) (&) (mg/L)

MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.31 218 | 0619 | 2.35 5.61 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 168 NA 0.830 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.10 10.9 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-5 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA,
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 12.62 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-6 0:3/09/2001 789 NA 11.6 2.72 <2,00 | <2.00 28.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 06/27/2001 140 NA <(.50 1.1 <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-5 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-6 12/06/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.62 NA 42.26 NA 1.8
MW-6 02/26/2002 130 NA <0.50 26 0.69 4.1 NA 6.4 NA NA NA NA 51.88 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-6 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.36 NA NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.92 NA 36.94 NA NA
MW-6 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.22 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-6 03/28/2003 740 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 14 NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 NA NA
MW-6 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.14 NA a7.72 NA NA
MW-6 09/25/2003 <250 NA <2.5 160 <25 <5.0 NA 5.3 NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.30 NA 37.56 NA NA
MW-6 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 13.72 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-6 03/18/2004 1,200 NA <1.0 7.1 1.5 2.7 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 51.86 9.72 NA 42.14 NA NA
MW-6 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.48 NA 37.38 NA NA
MW-6 09/02/2004 75 NA <0.50 | «<0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.86 15.16 NA 36.70 NA NA
MW-§ 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 10.55 NA 41.31 NA NA
MW-6 02/28/2005 500 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.40 NA 43.46 NA NA
MW-6 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.58 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-6 08/29/2005 96 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.56 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 51.86 14.61 NA 37.25 NA NA
MW-§ 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.22 NA 39.64 NA NA
MW-6 03/31/2006 308 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1.39 NA NA NA NA 51.86 7.66 NA 44,20 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto | Depthto | GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | SPH | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugl) | (ugi) | (ugit) | (ugi) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugiL) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (MsL) | () (it.) (MSL) (ft.) (mg/L)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TCC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen
mgiL = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.
b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattemn of laboratory's standard.

d = Top of casing altered +0.11 feet during welthead maintenance on December 28, 2004.
When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the relation; Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness).
Site surveyed February 12 and May 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlan Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404
April 14, 2006
Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675} Work Order: NPDO0213
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Road, Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Nbr: SAP 135678
Attn: Anni Kreml P/O Nbr: 98995742
Date Received:  04/04/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPD(213-01 03/31/06 12:30
MW-2 NPD0213-02 03/31/06 13:25
MW-3 NPD(0213-03 03/31/06 14:00
MW-4 NPD0213-04 03/31/06 14:30
MW-5 NPD0213-05 03/31/06 15:35
MW-6 NPD0213-06 03/31/06 15:05

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain{s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICON

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDO0213
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Road, Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135678
Atn Anni Kreml Received: 04/04/06 08:10
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD0213-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 12:30

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND g/l 0.500 | 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 8260B 6040454
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 B260B 6040434
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/08/06 14:19  SW8468260B 6041611
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 8260B 6040454
Xylencs, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 15:36 SWE846 8260B 6040454
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%}) 95% 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: },2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 126 % 04/08/06 14:19  SW846 82608 6041611
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 99 % 04/05/06 15:36 SW846 82608 6040454
Swrr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 114 % 04/08/06 14:19  SW846 8260B 6041611
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) H% 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 04/08/06 14:19 SW846 82608 604161/
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 04/05/06 15:36  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 115% 04/08/06 14:19  SW846 82608 6041611
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/05/06 15:36 A LUFT GC/MES 6040454
Sample ID: NPD0213-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 13:25

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 I 04/05/06 15:58  SW3846 8260B 6040454
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/05/06 15:58 SWB846 8260B 6040454
Mecthy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/05/06 15:58 SW3846 8260B 6040454
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 15:58 SW846 8260B 6040454
Xylencs, total ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/05/06 15:58 SW846 8260B 6040454
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé (70-130%) 94 % 04/05/06 15:58  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane {79-122%) 99 % 04/05/06 15:58 SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Toliuene-d8 (78-121%) 112% 04/05/06 15:58  SW846 82608 6040454
Surv: 4-Bromofluvrobenzene (78-126%5) 104 % 04/05/06 15:58 SW846 8260B 6040454
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/05/06 15:58 A LUFT GCME 6040454
Sample ID: NPD0213-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 14:00

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:21  SW846 B260B 6040454
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:21  SW845 8260B 6040454
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/05/06 16:21  SW846 8260B 6040454
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:21  SW846 8260B 6040454
Xylencs, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:21  SW846 8260B 6040454
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 101 % 04/05/06 16:21  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 04/03/06 16:21  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 112% 04/035/06 16:21  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene (78-126%) 118 % 04/05/06 16:2]  SW846 82608 6040454
Purgeable Petroleun Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 500 1 04/05/06 16:21 CA LUFT GC/M¢ 6040454
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Test/America

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road iNashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDO0213
5900 Hollis Street, Suitc A Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Road, Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135678
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/04/06 08:10
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD0213-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 14:30

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:43  SW846 8260B 6040454
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:43  SWB846 8260B 6040454
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.32 ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:43  SWB46 8260B 6040454
Tolucne ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 16:43  SWB46 8260B 6040454
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.560 1 04/05/06 16:43  SWE46 8260B 6040454
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 04/05/06 16:43 SW846 8260B 6040454
Surr: Dibromoftuoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 04/05/06 16:43  SW346 8260B 6040454
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) HI% 04/05/06 16:43  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: 4-Bromuflucrobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/05/06 16:43  SW3846 8260B 6040454
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/05/06 16:43 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6040454
Sample TD: NPD0213-05 (MW-5 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 15:35

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:05  SWE46 8260B 6040454
Elhylbenzenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:05  SWB46 8260B 6040454
Methiyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 I 04/05/06 17:05  SW3846 8260B 6040454
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17.05  SWB46 8260B 6040454
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:05  SW846 8260B 6040454
Strr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 04/05/06 17:05  SW846 8260B 6040434
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 04/05/06 17:05  SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 11 % 04/05/06 [7:.05 SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%%) 112 % 04/05/06 17:05  SW846 82608 6040454
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/05/06 17:05 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6040454
Sample ID: NPD0213-06 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 03/31/06 15:05

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:27 SWB46 8260B 6040454
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:27 SWB8468260B 6040454
Methyl iert-Butyl Ether 1.39 ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:27 SWB846 8260B 6040454
Toluenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:27 SWB846 8260B 6040454
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/05/06 17:27  SW846 8260B 6040454
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 04/05/06 17:27 SW846 82608 6040454
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane (79-122%) 109 % (4/05/06 17:27 SWE846 82608 6040454
Srrr, Toluene-df (78-121%;) 114 % 04/05/06 17:27 SW846 82608 6040454
Strr.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%5) 115% 04/05/06 17:27  SW846 82608 6040454
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range QOrganies 308 ug/L 50.0 1 (04/05/06 17:27 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6040454
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CQORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suile A
Emecryville, CA 94608

Alln Anni Kreml

Work Order: NPD0213
Project Name: 8930 Bancroll Road, Oakland, CA
Project Number:  SAP 135678

Received: 04/04/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Balch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Tim
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mecthod 8260B
6040454-BLKA1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK i 04/05/06 10:47
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK] 04/05/06 10:47
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK] 04/05/06 10:47
Taluene <0.200 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK] 04/05/06 10:47
Xylenes, tofal <0.350 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK1 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 9R% 6040454 6040454-BLX 1 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogate: Dibromoffeoromethane 105% 6040454 6040454-BLK | 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 115% 6040454 6040454-BLK1 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 6040454 6040454-BLEK.| 04/05/06 10:47
6041611-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Methy! tert-Buty] Ether <0.200 uy/L 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Toluene <0,200 ug/L 6041611 604161 1-BLK | 04/08/06 11:31
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 1229 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethanc 109% 6041611 6041611-BLK1 04/08/06 11:31
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 101% 6041611 6041611-BLK 1 04/08/06 11:31
Surrogate: d-Bromofluorebenzence 108% 6041611 6041611-BLKI 04/08/06 11:31
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6040454-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6040454 6040454-BLK1 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogare: {,2-Dichloroethanc-d4 98% 6040454 6040454-BLK 1 04/05/06 10:47
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 105% 6040454 6040454-BLK 1 04/05/06 10:47
Swrrogate! Toluene-d8 115% 6040454 6040454-BLK1 04/05/06 10:47
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 106% 6040454 £040454-BLK L 04/05/06 10:47
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighlan Road Nashville, TN 37204 ~ B00-765-0980 ° Fax §15-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDO0213
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 2930 Bancroft Road, Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135678
Atin Anni Krem| Recceived: 04/04/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Targel Analyzed
Analyle Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec, Range Batch Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6040454-BS1
Benzene 50.0 49.8 ug/L 100% 79-123 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Ethylbenzene 50.0 514 ug/L. 103% 79-125 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Meihyl tert-Butyl Ether 50,0 47.1 ug/L 94% 66 - 142 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Toluene 50.0 52.5 ug/L 105% 78-122 65040454 04/05/06 09:18
Xylenes, tofal 150 157 ug/L. 105% 79-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd¢ 50.0 49.6 99% 70-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Swrrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 50.0 49.6 99% 79-122 65040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate! Toluenc-d8 50.0 576 115% 78 - 121 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surragate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 50.0 49.9 100% T8 - 126 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
6041611-B51
Benzene 50.0 531 ug/l. 106% 79-123 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Ethylbenzene 50.0 51.4 ug/L 103% 79-125 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 50.0 54.6 ug/L 109% 66 - 142 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Toluene 50.0 505 ug/l 101% 78-122 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Xylenes, total 150 154 ug/L 103% 79-130 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane.dd 50.0 616 125% 70-130 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Surrogate: Dibromaflveromethane 50.0 54.7 105% 79-122 5041611 04/08/06 10:24
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.1 104% 78-121 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.2 106% 78-126 6041611 04/08/06 10:24
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6040454-BS1
Gasoline Range QOrganics 3050 2950 ug/L 97% 67- 130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 50.0 49.6 99% 70-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate: DibromefTuorometiane 50.0 49.6 99% 70-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 5716 115% 70-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
Surrogate: 4-BromafTuorobenzene 50.0 49.9 100% 70-130 6040454 04/05/06 09:18
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foslar Craighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville} / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hellis Strect, Suite A
Emeryviile, CA 94608

Altn Anni Kreml]

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD0213
8930 Bancroft Road, Oakland, CA
SAP 135678

04/04/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Targel Sample Analyzed
Analyle Orig. Val. MS Val Units Spike Cone % Rec. Ranpe Batch Spiked Date/Time
Sclected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6040454-MS1
Benzene ND 514 ug/L 50.0 103% 71137 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Ethylbenzene ND 55.1 ug/L 50.0 110% 72-139 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.450 51.1 ug/L 50.0 10£% 55-152 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 §7:50
Toluene ND 55.1 up/L 500 110% 73-133 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Kylenes, total ND 166 ug/L 150 111% 70- 143 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetiane-dd 507 ug/L 50.0 101% 70- 130 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: Dibromoflioromethane 49.5 ug/L 50.0 93% 79-122 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 55.0 ug/L 50.0 110% 78-121 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: 4-BromafTuorobenzene 520 up/L 50.0 104% T8 - 126 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6040454-M351
Gasoline Range Crpanics ND 2770 ug/L 3050 91% 60 - 140 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/03/06 17:50
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 0-200 6040454 NPD0213-63 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 49.5 ug/L 50.0 95% 0-200 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogare: Toluene-d§ 55.0 ug/L 50.0 110% 0-200 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 520 ug/L 50.0 104% 0- 200 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 17:50
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crelghten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt  Cambria Env. Tech, (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675}
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Alln Aaai Kreml

Work Order:

Project Name:

NPDO213
8930 Bancroft Road, Oakland, CA

Project Number: ~ SAP 135678

Reccived:

04/04/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyle Orig. Val.  Duplicale Q Units Conc %Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6040454-MSD1

Benzene ND 53.1 ug/L 0.0 106% TI1-137 3 23 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Ethylberzene ND 55.4 ug/L 500 111% 72-13% 05 23 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Melhy! tert-Buty] Ether 0.450 51.4 ug/L 00 102% 55-152 06 27 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Toluene ND 55.5 ug/L 500 111% 73-133 07 25 6040454 NP[0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Xylenes, total ND 168 ug/L 150 112% 70-143 L 27 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.5 ug/L 500 1¢1%  T0-130 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 52.1 ug/L 50.0 104%  79-122 6040454 NPD{213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 55.8 ug/L 500 112% 78-121 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.8 ug/L 500  100% 78-126 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6040454-M5D1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2790 /L 3080 91% 60-140 0T 40 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlorocthane-dd 50.5 ug/L 50.0 101% ©-200 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogate: DibromofInoromethane 521 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surragate: Tolwene-d8 55.8 ug/L 500 112% 0-200 6040454 NPD0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49,8 ug/L 500 100% 0-200 6040454 NPDO0213-03 04/05/06 18:12
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order; NPDO0213
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Road, Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number:  SAP 135678
Alln Anni Kreml Received: 04/04/06 08:190
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Malrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Watcr X
NA Water
SWB846 8260B Watcr N/A X X
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Faster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDO213
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 8930 Bancrofi Road, Oakland, CA
Emecryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135678
Alln Anni Kreml Received: 04/04/06 08:10

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certiftcations for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analvte
CA LUFT GC/MS Waler Gasoline Range Organics
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

e [

NPD0213

Cooler Received/Opened On  April 4, 2006 @ 0810 4_3;72 3 O

L. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (tast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

UPSs Velocity DHL Route Ofi-street Mise,

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: f i . I 2 Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 A0II24 100190 101282 Raynger ST

3. Were custody seals 0n ontside 0F COOIRIT ... iuriememrriiaitivic mesnmaes seesrerereerensesnnsarassrans verrenrn @..NO....NA

8, Ifyes, how many and where: [ (.‘;f bQ_)

4, Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..........s.ﬁ LL]....LL.'&..&...LZ:’O}.:@«:\........... YES...@..NA

5. Woere custedy papers inside cooler?......cveerieennanirenin N PP, @..NO...NA
I certify that 1 opened the cogler and answered questions 1-5 (iNtial)...oeeeseeeeseisaeeessressosisemassasessessna ’M
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES @ and Intact YES Pg \_I,A
were these signed, and dated correctly T i civrraveesrrensoseistimneerren YES...NO..@
7. What kind of packing material used? , Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: c Tce-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( Unbroken)?.........ccccuuenn s imisss eesscessssssssens rasssas Q.NU...NA

16. Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., e£6)7...vimeieessironccrsrrerreressesennns @...NC...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags ngree with custody Papers?....ecereerecsviceesruisesrresoens [T @.NO...NA
12, r. Were VOA vinls FECeiVEAP.uu. eueuiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e s rrtnastars i rnirata e sesentasssnnsenssssrsesssosnnnns (YES«..NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vialZ......ccoevvnrmnieneereens ...NA
I certify that I unloaded the cocler and answered questions 6-12 (intAl). ..o oeveeereesserserernrermszasaa

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES]\Q)@
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used.....ce.veverrennrenns YE§..NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine present?...coiviiiinniinnnninicen., YES...N(Z?
I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial}......... /fb

%

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?. .. v0merrerenrrrnrrnsrinerrorassrsererasene @...NO...NA

16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......c..ceviesiiiemecicnsnnsiisnesie e nen «.NO..NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? ... erive i ccivenicreervn e s secisam {E}...NO...NA
18. Was sufficicnt amount of sample sent in each container?......o.ceiinimanincnniinan, esaens OPURRTIN @...NO...NA

I certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial),. cvreriorsvanzizses ) ;; et a

1 certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS nimber to each container {intial).... ..o qcepozoe

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues atlogin ' YES§ NO  Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



tﬁwﬁ:‘“(“:m;” ok LB - NPD0213 'SHELL Chain Of Custc’)’dy Record

O 74 - Ivine, California ShellF._, 04/14/06 17:gp olced: T INGIDENT NUMBER (ES ONLY). " ;!
Era- Morgan Hilt, California @ = | g\ . a
I 7A - Nashville, Tennesse m‘*"““ﬂ”ﬁiﬁﬁmjﬁﬁ ] Denis Brown 9 B _ 9| 9 | 5 _ 7 4 | 2 onTE:_ o, A Lo'b
Dsn gl st = _ 1 pacE: Lo ]
O other (location), ID-AM“DUSTON - —l ] NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
IWMW: (66 cooe: STE ADDRESS: Streat and Gity State T GLOBAL D HO>
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 8930 Bancroft Rd,, Qakland CA T0600118567
ADDRESS: llmLN‘EMBI.ETD Meame, Gompmy, Offics Location): PHONE N2 E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT HO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95412 06035 l"“
PROJECT CONTALT {Hardeepy or POF Repart lo): Annl Krem), Cambria, Emeryviile Office  |510-4820-3335 Shell.em. edf@cambrla-onv com BTS #
Michael Ninokata ; CERR USE ONLY:
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL: ’
408-573-0555 A408-573-7775 mninokata@blainetech.com w L-B’L

O REsuLTs NEEDED

TURNAROUND TIME {STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS):
@smo O soar

O spar {0 2par [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O - Rwoee REPORT FORMAT [T usT AgENCY: "
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL - ,'s, FIELD NOTES:
b=~]
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEOED S|e o Contalner/Preservative
8 . Im of PID Readings
218 g = or Laboratary Notes
s | 8 85 . &
g E g g _~ E § [T E
(= | D880 |~ | g2t@m |8 = S o,
THBEHHHHBLHBHEE
RECEIPT veriFicaTioNRecuesTen @ | § | S | & £H 88 I%_ Elg|8|3 g g I
g - SAMPUNG oo | | 2 sl Slu|leluwl8iZ|5]E 3 TEMPERATURE ON RECEI
LS Fleld Sample ldentification SATE cowt. | £ | | E SeElp|&|& E “ialzl2 °
W—! ] ﬂfﬂ'ﬂ 2 X X ‘x. AP DAL o
| -2 1 SIx ¢l ix 3
[ 2 [x[ [ ]X i
- T + ]
| - 2o | | Blyl (¥ |x ~
rw- S 535l 1Y (x| |X —<
Lip- e sy | By (M Y J S

Ralmqn. ehad 7;5':_,2\?)

Tshv |

Ralinguishad by: (Signatre)

"W

T e

~i&Q Graphic (714) 898-9702



Site mm&w

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # jéaé’:%/—-m Date 5 {%4/_& Client %S_ ?45—

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Tmmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to waler[ Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (f.) bottom (ft.) or@
yiw.! 7202 Y. 78
W& Ty | [430

M3

£

|9, 03

YA

Vi 2

(94%

4
N

Y-S

QY x

]9.6%

M-

WSO  [o [ [E

Wi

(27

117

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: __(OWAh%|- UT]

Site: % 5;4-2

Sampler: W '
well LD.: 4ilf-]

Date: -‘)}W

Well Diameter: 2 @, 4 6 B8

Total Well Depth (TD): |}, 74

Depth to Water (DTW): Z, [

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: €uc/  Grde _ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI . HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0 20) + DTW]
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method
Disposable Bailer . Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
C.E]ec i Other Dedicated Tubing
e s Other:
" 0.04 4 0.65
?2.& GaisdX ___ D = __ (D7 Gas > 0.16 ¢ 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0‘?_7 Other radivg * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity B
. Time Temp °F) | pH {mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
By | 8| wm 3259 | 327 | 34

o %292

¢.3

| 222
[e2%

Fa/A
2y

[A.b
(pfs | bdf| B34

02

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallorgs actually evacuated: fﬂ 2

Sampling Date: Z;li)[;@

Samplmg Time: }va,p

Depth to Water:

Sample L.D.: MW’] Laboratory:  STL  Other_ 74

Analyzed for: PE:Q) &TER) YIED) 9 TPH-D _Other: Y

EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (i__f-‘élpplicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE -TPH-D Other: '

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ﬁ DA@] -Mﬂ site: 939985742
Sampler: ‘r Date: %l ) /é
Well LD.: MML Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): JA, 70

Depth to Water (DTW): M

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Yoo
Grade -

Referenced to: (ﬁn‘::) D.O. Meter (ifreq'd). ..., vSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of-Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Dlsposable Bailer Peristaltic = Dispi]cr
ve Air Displagement Extraction Pump Extraction Por
ble Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) 1 004 o 4 0.65
4‘*‘6__(Gals.)x ) _ ]5,6 Gals. 2 0.6 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity .
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[ |62.0 || 33270 | 4 £.5
AIZAE B
Ba\aE ] 3205 2 5.5
E:
Did well dewater? = Yes @P » Gallons actually evacuated: /3 » 6
Sampling Date: 5/ ﬂ/ﬂé Samplmg Time: /%Z,g Depth to Water:
Sample L.D.: MW Z Laboratory:  STL  Other ZZ
Analyzed for: T TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &/ Post-purge: M
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV " Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Dkﬁ_ﬁ;):yﬂ Site: 939957~

Sampler: W Date: °

‘Well I.D.: MHZ:% Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): M:p% Depth to Water (DTW): 5,93
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Z9C) Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method:
Dlsposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Hyre Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing
N . Other:
1'- 0.04 4n 0.65
i(cats.) X 2 - {( Gals. 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. . Turbidity
Time Temp ("F)| pH (mSorpS)~  (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

iy | (A3 | A (/2 3
) |l a3 3420|973 10

A | d0 65| 34711 W /5

P

Did well dewater?  Yes (_j Gallons actually evacuated: /5

Sampling Date: §Z&| {i?ﬁl Samplipg Time: I/['W Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: M,w Laboratory STL  Other 13:

Analyzed for: g@ @ . TPH.D Other:

EB LD. (if appllcable) Time Duplicate 1.D. (if-ai)plicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "EL

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # g%;&lvﬂ/}ﬂ |sie: JEI5 22
Sampler:

Date: - %/M
well LD.: YJi1-4

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Totat Well Depth (TD): 4. /%

Grade HACH

Depth to Water (DTW): é;f»f
Depth to Free Product:

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI

Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to:
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Methad: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
tive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. " 0.04 q» 0.65
_‘t_L(GalS-) X % = / 4.’ Gals. z 0.16 & a7
- {I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius™ ¢ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

/4 3751 | 34| 4+

A1 0,

A s Hostl 390 /F | P4

AS b 20| 0.2 |

L2a

Did well dewater? | Yes @ - Gallons actually evacuated: /5//

Sampling Date'f}/g////@- Sampling Time: ,@'Zép Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: f/kﬁ»@l— Laboratory:  STL  Other @:

Analyzed for: /‘{H' 92 @ O TPH-D  Other: T

EB LD, (if apphcable) Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: /1 Post-purge: e
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Dll”%j .-Mﬁ Site: qlﬂ
Sampler: W Date:.& /é
Well LD.: ]/[Mff Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): [, 4%, Depth to Water DTW): % 7l
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥sI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT:

Purge Method: Bailer Watemra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bai Peristaltic Disposable Baile
grsible

Posiit w Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electri Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
o " 0.04 4 0.65
_ & ﬁ (Gals.) X 7_) = Vf L' Gals. 3 0.16 6" "4'_" re
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radiuy”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

517 | 4163 Baze| (2.2 | 42
: GBI | 339. 2 o 7.

579 | (BAear] sl /3./ | 4

——

Did well dewater?  Yes C_y/ Gallons actually evacuated: /4-,%—
Sampling Date: g{%//)[ﬁ Sampling Time: /%‘3/ Depth to Water:
Sample I.D.: ‘4&045 Laboratory:  STL  Other /[ﬁ:

Analyzed for: @_@ TPH-D Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ML Post-purge: - ™
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: DW

Site: % m

2711
Sampler: W

Date:

Well I.D.: MW*Z

Well Diameter: 2 Q 4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): |9 77

Depth to Water (DTW): "7+ &

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

Depth to Free Product:
Referenced to: @

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer Wateira Sampling Method:

Disposabl iler Perislaltic Disposabte-Bailer

itive Air Displacément Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ic-Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
4 (Gals) X ‘ - )6 ’6 Gals. 2' 0.16 & 147 ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other redius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

pH
He» | 4| o1 4453

5.2

45

VR L2

0.7/

q

(503 | Ao 457 -O

&. 2

JA.5

&

Did well dewater? |

Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /3 g

Sampling Date: %Iz;)[ }ﬂlﬂ Sampling Time: /$25

Depth to Watel

Sample LD.: A /7

Laboratory:

STL

Other ;Z@

Analyzed for: @ @@ TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if appllcable)

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Sreen Interval Data Shet

Site Address: B¢ EatT'ﬂg[Qg |
Well ID Top of screaen (ft)# Bottom of Screen (ft) Notes
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